During the period under review, no such case was raised 
to credit / to pay any amount to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund.

Share Capital:

a.	 Authorized Share Capital: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company was 
increased during the year from ` 105,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Hundred and Five Crores only) divided 

into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crores only) Equity Shares of 

` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 25,00,000 (Twenty 

Five Lakhs only) Preference Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees 

One Hundred only) each to ̀  125,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Hundred and Twenty Five Crores only) divided 

into 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores only) Equity 

Shares of ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 25,00,000 

(Twenty Five Lakhs only) Preference Shares of ` 100/- 

(Rupees One Hundred only) each.

b.	 Paid up Share Capital:

During the year there was no change in the paid-up 

share capital of the Company and as on March 31, 

2025 the total Paid up Share Capital of the Company

[...]

The Company has not issued any Sweat Equity Shares 
during the year under review.

f.	 Bonus Shares:

The Company has not issued any bonus shares during 
the year under review.

g.	 Employees Stock Option:

ESOP 2019 was provided to create, offer, and 
grant of up to 7,99,516 (Seven Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred and Sixteen only) stock 
options to the eligible employees of the Company.                                                                 
Based on the recommendation of Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors, 
at its meeting held on February 07, 2025, approved

[...]

the new Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 “IKF 

Finance -Employee Stock Option Plan 2025”, which 
was subsequently approved by shareholders at its 
Extraordinary General Meeting held on March 12, 
2025. IKF Finance -Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 
provided to create, offer, and grant of up to 6,52,716 
(Six Lakhs Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Sixteen only) only), equity options in one or more 
tranches at any time to or for the benefit of employees 
of the Company.

Further, the Board extended the benefits of the IKF 
Finance - Employee Stock Option Plan 2025 to the 
employees of the subsidiary Company, IKF Home

[...]

remuneration Committee. It was also subsequently 
approved by shareholders at its Extraordinary General 
Meeting held on March 12, 2025.

The Board of Directors has granted a total of 3,23,312 
stock options to the eligible employees of the 
Company at a price of ̀  305/- (Rupees Three Hundred 
and Five) per share and 42,782 stock options to the 
eligible employees of the subsidiary Company, IKF 
Home Finance at a price of ` 305/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred and Five) per share. 

DISCLOSURE AS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 12(9) OF 
COMPANIES (SHARE CAPITAL AND DEBENTURES) 
RULES, 2014 DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR ARE AS 
BELOW:

ESOP 2019

(a) 	 options granted 5,62,860

(b) 	 options vested 1,46,800

(c) 	 options exercised Nil